PUBLIC NOTICE

MILTON KEYNES CITY COUNCIL

(ROWLANDS CLOSE, BLETCHLEY) (OFF-STREET RESIDENTS PERMIT PARKING AREA) ORDER 2023

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Milton Keynes City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1(1), 2(1) and (2), 32(1)(b), 35(1), 44 and 53, of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, proposes to make the above Traffic Regulation Order.

The effect of the above proposed Order will be to introduce an off-street residents permit parking area in Rowlands Close, Bletchley.

The permit scheme will only be available to the residents of Rowlands Close and their visitors.

Any vehicle that has been issued a valid permit may park the permit parking area.

Milton Keynes City Council is now carrying out statutory consultation on the above proposal. Copies of the proposed Order, together with plans showing the general arrangements and a statement of reason, may be inspected on the Council's website at: www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/consultations.

Any representations or objections to the proposals, together with the grounds upon which they are made, must be made in writing and sent to the Council's Traffic Regulation Order Team at Milton Keynes City Council, Civic Offices, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ, or by email to TROteam@milton-keynes.gov.uk quoting reference **TRO-365** and to be received no later than **26 October 2023**. Any representations received will be taken into consideration before the implementation of the scheme.

Highways Department
Milton Keynes City Council
Civic Offices
1 Saxon Gate East
Central Milton Keynes
MK9 3EJ

05 October 2023

Graham Cox Head of Highways